## **SUBMIT TO:**

All Bids must be submitted via VendorLink-- <a href="www.myvendorlink.com--">www.myvendorlink.com--</a> at the specified date and time below.

It is the Vendor's responsibility to ensure the submittal is uploaded to VendorLink according to bid specifications. We are not responsible for delivery systems.

**CONTACT PERSON: Melody Ryan** 

Telephone #: 941-708-8770 ext 41129 Email address: ryan@manateeschools.net

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE - N/A

TITLE:
PARTK AND PLAYGROUND
EQUIPMENT

The School District of Manatee County

## **INVITATION TO BID**

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 215 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, Florida 34205

DATE ISSUED: June 30, 2020

NUMBER: SUBMITTAL DEADLINE: 21-0053-MR July 22, 2020 3:00P.M.

SUBMITTALS RECEIVED AFTER
ABOVE DATE AND TIME WILL

**NOT BE ACCEPTED** 

## **REQUEST FOR INFORMATION DEADLINE:**

This Bid Submittal and subsequent award by The School District of Manatee County shall constitute a binding and enforceable contract. All Specifications, Terms and Conditions, Addenda, and correspondence of this Contract shall be incorporated into the final award and become an integral part of the Contract. Unless otherwise stipulated in this Contract, no other contract documents shall be issued.

<b>LEGAL NAME</b> , (herein referred to as
"Bidder") As described in the Section
Titled "Florida Department of State,
Division of Corporations Registration
Requirements" within this Invitation to
Bid ("ITB"): Rep Services, Inc.

Florida Division of Corporation Document Number (www.sunbiz.org):

L25288

**MAILING ADDRESS:** I hereby certify that I have read and understand the requirements of this Solicitation and that, I, as the Bidder. 165 W. Jessup Ave will comply with all requirements of this offer and any CITY - STATE - ZIP: contract(s) and/or other transactions required by this Longwood, FL 32750-4146 award. **TELEPHONE NO:** Authorized Signature 407.831.9658 Nathan Almon FAX NO: Typed Name 866.232.8532 President Title Date FEI/EIN Number: nathan@repservices.com 59-2978507 **Email Address** 

## NOTE: SUBMISSION OF FALSE DELIVERY DATES MAY RESULT IN VENDOR DEBARMENT. DELIVERY TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN \_\_\_\_\_\_ 90 \_\_\_\_\_ DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ITEM NUMBER CATALOG DISCOUNT BID **PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT:** 1) Include Catalog Name, Number and associated discount. Discount Off of Catalog Catalog Name Number 3% Landscape Structures, Inc. 2) **SITE EQUIPMENT:** Include Catalog Name, Number and associated discount. Catalog Name Number **Discount Off of Catalog** DuMor Site Furnishings 3% 3) **SHADE STRUCTURE:** Include Catalog Name, Number and associated discount. Discount Off of Catalog Catalog Name Number SkyWays Shades 3% **USA Shade** 3% Porter Corp 3%

PRICING and WARRANTY:

**7**a

If additional space is needed, attach additional pages on company letterhead in above format.

## 4) SURFACING MATERIALS:

Include Catalog Name, Number and associated discount.

talog Name Number Discount Off of Ca	
	3%
	3%
	3%
	3%
	3%
	Number

## 5) INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SITE EQUIPMENT, SHADE STRUCTURES AND SURFACING MATERIALS:

To be based on a firm fixed percentage of the equipment cost (the total cost after discount has been taken but before freight has been added).

<u>.                                      </u>	<del> </del>	

<u>WARRANTY AND SERVICE PROVISION</u>: Bidder must state in spaces provided below complete descriptions of any warranties given by manufacturer and dealer. The Statement shall include availability of service, repair parts, and time normally required to effect repair on equipment contained in the bid. Further, the statement shall also indicate who is to be responsible for any transportation charges that may be accrued in effecting equipment repair within the provisions of applicable warranties.

MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY: <u>See Attached warranties for Landscape Structures, Inc., SkyWays Shades,</u>
USA Shade, Porter Corp, DuMor Site Furnishings, ForeverLawn and Vitriturf
DEALER'S WARRANTY: All materials and equipment provided by Rep Services, Inc. and work performed by Rep Services, Inc.
are hereby warranted to be free from defect of manufacturing or installation for a period of one (1) year from date of completion.
LOCATION OF REPAIR SERVICES:
AVAILABILITY OF REPAIR PARTS:
ESTIMATED TIME TO EFFECT REPAIR:
RESPONSIBLE FOR WARRANTY SERVICE TRANSPORTATION CHARGE:

Landscape Structures Inc. ("Manufacturer") warrants that all playstructures and/or equipment sold will conform in kind and in quality to the specifications manual for the products identified in the Acknowledgment of Order and will be free of defects in manufacturing and material. Manufacturer further warrants:

100-Year Limited Warranty On all PlayBooster® and PlayShaper® aluminum posts, stainless steel fasteners, clamps, beams and caps against structural failure due to corrosion/natural deterioration or manufacturing defects, and on PlayBooster steel posts against structural failure due to material or manufacturing defects.

**15-Year Limited Warranty** On all Evos® and Weevos® steel arches, all plastic components (including TuffTimbers™ edging), all aluminum and steel components not covered above, Mobius® climbers, Rhapsody® Outdoor Musical Instruments, decks and TenderTuff™ coatings (except Wiggle Ladders, Chain Ladders and Swing Chain) against structural failure due to material or manufacturing defects.

**10-Year Limited Warranty** On concrete products against structural failure due to natural deterioration or manufacturing defects. Does not cover minor chips, hairline cracks or efflorescence.

**8-Year Limited Warranty** On Aeronet® climbers and climbing cables against defects in materials or manufacturing defects.

**5-Year Limited Warranty** On Rhapsody® cables and mallets against defects in materials or manufacturing defects, on polycarbonate panels against defects in materials or manufacturing defects, and on bamboo panels against delamination due to defects in materials or manufacturing defects. Does not cover damage which may be associated with the natural characteristics of bamboo aging, including but not limited to discoloration, splitting, cracking, warping or twisting, nor the formation of algae, mold and other forms of fungal-type bodies on bamboo.

**3-Year Limited Warranty** On all other parts, i.e.: Pulse® products, all swing seats and hangers, Mobius climber handholds, Wiggle Ladders, Chain Ladders and ProGuard™ Swing Chain, Track Ride trolleys and bumpers, all rocking equipment including Sway Fun® gliders, belting material, HealthBeat® resistance mechanism, Seesaws, etc., against failure due to corrosion/ natural deterioration or manufacturing defects.

The environment near a saltwater coast can be extremely corrosive. Some corrosion and/or deterioration is considered "normal wear" in this environment. Product installed within 500 yards (457 meters) of a saltwater shoreline will only be covered for half the period of the standard product warranty, up to a maximum of five years, for defects caused by corrosion. Products installed in direct contact with saltwater or that are subjected to salt spray are not covered by the standard warranty for any defects caused by corrosion.

This warranty does not include any cosmetic issues or wear and tear from normal use of the product, or misuse or abuse of the product. It is valid only if the playstructures and/or equipment are erected to conform with Landscape Structures' installation instructions and maintained according to the maintenance procedures furnished by Landscape Structures Inc.



## 2020 Play Equipment Warranty

You have our word.

All the warranties commence on date of Manufacturer's invoice. Should any failure to conform to the above express warranties appear within the applicable warranty period, Manufacturer shall, upon being notified in writing promptly after discovery of the defect and within the applicable warranty period, correct such nonconformity either by repairing any defective part or parts, or by making available a replacement part within 60 days of written notification. Manufacturer shall deliver the repaired or replacement part or parts to the site free of charge, but will not be responsible for providing labor or the cost of labor for the removal of the defective part or parts, the installation of any replacement part or parts or for disposal costs of any part or parts. Replacement parts will be warranted for the balance of the original warranty.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

The remedies hereby provided shall be the exclusive and sole remedies of the purchaser. Manufacturer shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages.

Manufacturer neither assumes nor authorizes any employee, representative or any other person to assume for Manufacturer any other liability in connection with the sale or use of the structures sold, and there are no oral agreements or warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement. The warranties stated above are valid only if the structures and/or equipment are erected in conformance with Landscape Structures' installation instructions and maintained according to the maintenance procedures furnished by Landscape Structures Inc.; have been subjected to normal use for the purpose for which the goods were designed; have not been exposed to saltwater or salt spray; have not been subject to misuse, negligence, vandalism, or accident; have not been subjected to addition or substitution of parts; and have not been modified, altered, or repaired by persons other than Manufacturer or Manufacturer's designees in any respect which, in the judgement of Manufacturer, affects the condition or operation of the structures.

To make a claim, send your written statement of claim, along with the original job number or invoice number to: Landscape Structures Inc. 6017th Street South, Delano, Minnesota, 55328-8605.

Signed: President Date: 01/01/2020





## **Terms of Sale**

**PRICING:** Landscape Structures' list prices do not include delivery and handling charges. Prices are subject to change without notice.

**TERMS:** To tax-supported institutions and those with established credit: net 30 days from the date of the invoice. 1.5% per month thereafter; freight charges are prepaid and applied to the invoice.

**TAXES:** Landscape Structures' list prices do not include applicable taxes, if any.

**WEIGHTS:** Weights are approximate and may vary.

**DELIVERY:** If delivery of the equipment is by common carrier, and there is damage or a shortage, notify the carrier at once and sign delivery documents provided by the carrier noting the damage or shortage. Most products are delivered on large pallets and will require a forklift or similar equipment to unload as a unit on the site.

**INSTALLATION:** All playstructures and/or equipment are delivered unassembled and packaged with recyclable materials. For a list of factory-certified installers in your area, please contact your Landscape Structures playground consultant.

**SERVICE:** We have knowledgeable, qualified playground consultants throughout the world who are available to help you before, during and after the sale. Landscape Structures has exclusive design software that features all of our parts and pieces in pull-down menus. With this software, your playground consultant can design a playground layout that meets not only your needs, but ASTM and CPSC standards as well. In addition, we have a full staff of NPSI-certified designers, along with 2D and 3D drawing capabilities and custom capabilities to assist you with your playground plans.

**RETURN POLICY:** As an indication of our commitment to our customers, Landscape Structures will accept returns of new structures and/or new equipment purchased within 60 days of the original invoice date. Advance notification is necessary to ensure proper credit. Parts not included in this return policy are custom parts (including PlayShaper® posts), as well as used or damaged parts. A 20% restock fee plus all return freight charges will apply to all product returns. NOTE: All parts are subject to inspection upon return. Parts returned damaged may not receive a full credit. For this reason, it is important that all returned parts are properly packaged to prevent damage while in transit.

**PRODUCT CHANGES:** Because of our commitment to safety, innovation, and value, we reserve the right to change specifications at any time.

## **PLEASE CONTACT US AT:**

Landscape Structures Inc. 601 7th St. South Delano, MN 55328-8605 888.438.6574 (inside the U.S.A.) 763.972.5200 (outside the U.S.A.) playlsi.com





Landscape Structures Inc. ("Manufacturer") warrants that all equipment sold will conform in kind and in quality to the specifications manual for the products identified in the Acknowledgment of Order and will be free of defects in manufacturing and material. Manufacturer further warrants:

**20-Year Limited Warranty** On all SkyWays® and CoolToppers® steel components against structural failure due to material or manufacturing defects.

**10-Year Limited Warranty** On SkyWays® and CoolToppers® fabric and thread against failure from significant fading, deterioration, breakdown, mildew, outdoor heat, cold or discoloration. This warranty is limited to the design loads as stated in the manual. Should the fabric need to be replaced under the warranty, Manufacturer will manufacture and ship a new fabric at no charge for the first 6 years, thereafter pro-rated at 18% per annum over the last 4 years. This warranty applies to standard colors only.

**3-Year Limited Warranty** On all other parts, including Rapid Release<sup>®</sup>, against failure due to corrosion/natural deterioration or manufacturing defects.

The environment near a saltwater coast can be extremely corrosive. Some corrosion and/or deterioration is considered "normal wear" in this environment. Product installed within 500 yards (457 meters) of a saltwater shoreline will only be covered for half the period of the standard product warranty, up to a maximum of five years, for defects caused by corrosion. Products installed in direct contact with saltwater or that are subjected to salt spray are not covered by the standard warranty for any defects caused by corrosion.

This warranty does not include any cosmetic issues or wear and tear from normal use of the product, or misuse or abuse of the product. It is valid only if the equipment is erected to conform with Landscape Structures' installation instructions and maintained according to the maintenance procedures furnished by Landscape Structures Inc. Maintenance is particularly critical in regions where dirt and/or sand may cause abrasion of the fabric.

This warranty is void if conditions exceed local building codes.

## M landscape structures

## 2020 SkyWays® and CoolToppers® Shade Warranty

You have our word.

All the warranties commence on date of Manufacturer's invoice. Should any failure to conform to the above express warranties appear within the applicable warranty period, Manufacturer shall, upon being notified in writing promptly after discovery of the defect and within the applicable warranty period, correct such nonconformity either by repairing any defective part or parts, or by making available a replacement part within 60 days of written notification. Manufacturer shall deliver the repaired or replacement part or parts to the site free of charge, but will not be responsible for providing labor or the cost of labor for the removal of the defective part or parts, the installation of any replacement part or parts or for disposal costs of any part or parts. Replacement parts will be warranted for the balance of the original warranty.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

The remedies hereby provided shall be the exclusive and sole remedies of the purchaser. Manufacturer shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages.

Manufacturer neither assumes nor authorizes any employee, representative or any other person to assume for Manufacturer any other liability in connection with the sale or use of the structures sold, and there are no oral agreements or warranties collateral to or affecting this agreement. The warranties stated above are valid only if the structures and/or equipment are erected in conformance with Landscape Structures' installation instructions and maintained according to the maintenance procedures furnished by Landscape Structures Inc.; have been subjected to normal use for the purpose for which the goods were designed; have not been exposed to saltwater or salt spray; have not been subject to misuse, negligence, vandalism, or accident; have not been subjected to addition or substitution of parts; and have not been modified, altered, or repaired by persons other than Manufacturer or Manufacturer's designees in any respect which, in the judgement of Manufacturer, affects the condition or operation of the structures.

To make a claim, send your written statement of claim, along with the original job number or invoice number to: Landscape Structures Inc. 601 7th Street South, Delano, Minnesota, 55328-8605.



## Terms of Sale

**PRICING:** Landscape Structures' list prices do not include delivery and handling charges. Prices are subject to change without notice.

**TERMS:** To tax-supported institutions and those with established credit: net 30 days from the date of the invoice. 1.5% per month thereafter; freight charges are prepaid and applied to the invoice.

**TAXES:** Landscape Structures' list prices do not include applicable taxes, if any.

**WEIGHTS:** Weights are approximate and may vary.

**DELIVERY:** If delivery of the equipment is by common carrier, and there is damage or a shortage, notify the carrier at once and sign delivery documents provided by the carrier noting the damage or shortage. Most products are delivered on large pallets and will require a forklift or similar equipment to unload as a unit on the site.

**INSTALLATION:** All playstructures and/or equipment are delivered unassembled and packaged with recyclable materials. For a list of factory-certified installers in your area, please contact your Landscape Structures playground consultant.

**SERVICE:** We have knowledgeable, qualified playground consultants throughout the world who are available to help you before, during and after the sale. Landscape Structures has exclusive design software that features all of our parts and pieces in pull-down menus. With this software, your playground consultant can design a playground layout that meets not only your needs, but ASTM and CPSC standards as well. In addition, we have a full staff of NPSI-certified designers, along with 2-D and 3-D drawing capabilities and custom capabilities to assist you with your playground plans.

**RETURN POLICY:** As an indication of our commitment to our customers, Landscape Structures will accept returns of new structures and/or new equipment purchased within 60 days of the original invoice date. Advance notification is necessary to ensure proper credit. Parts not included in this return policy are custom parts (including PlayShaper® posts), as well as used or damaged parts. A 20% restock fee plus all return freight charges will apply to all product returns. NOTE: All parts are subject to inspection upon return. Parts returned damaged may not receive a full credit. For this reason, it is important that all returned parts are properly packaged to prevent damage while in transit.

**PRODUCT CHANGES:** Because of our commitment to safety, innovation, and value, we reserve the right to change specifications at any time.

## **PLEASE CONTACT US AT:**

Landscape Structures Inc. 601 7th St. South Delano, MN 55328-8605 888.438.6574 (inside the U.S.A.) 763.972.5200 (outside the U.S.A.) playlsi.com





## **DuMor, Inc. Standard Warranty**

ALL PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY DUMOR, INC., ARE WARRANTIED AGAINST DEFECT IN MATERIALS AND/OR WORKMANSHIP AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH OUR PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS. DUMOR, INC. FURTHER WARRANTS OUR PRODUCTS AS FOLLOWS:

- LIMITED TWENTY-YEAR WARRANTY AGAINST STRUCTURAL FAILURE OF ALL STEEL BENCH FRAMES OR COMPLETE STEEL BENCH ASSEMBLIES, TABLE FRAMES, LITTER RECEPTACLE FRAMES, STEEL PLANTERS AND ALL CAST IRON AND ALUMINUM BENCH SUPPORTS.
- LIMITED FIVE-YEAR WARRANTY AGAINST STRUCTURAL FAILURE OF DOUGLAS FIR, REDWOOD AND IPE PRODUCTS.
- LIMITED TEN-YEAR WARRANTY AGAINST STRUCTURAL FAILURE OF RECYCLED PLASTIC—IT IS FURTHER WARRANTIED NOT TO DEGRADE, SPLIT, CRACK, OR SPLINTER DURING THIS PERIOD.
- LIMITED 3 YEAR WARRANTY ON STRUCTURAL FAILURE OF ALL BIKE RACKS.
- LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY ON ANY ITEM NOT SPECIFICALLY DISCUSSED ABOVE.

THE ABOVE WARRANTIES COMMENCE ON THE DATE OF INVOICE ISSUED FROM DUMOR, INC. SHOULD ANY FAILURE OCCUR WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD, DUMOR, INC. SHALL, UPON WRITTEN NOTIFICATION FROM CUSTOMER, CORRECT THE PART(S) EITHER BY REPAIRING THE DEFECTIVE PART(S) OR BY SUPPLYING A NEW PART(S) WITHIN 60 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION. DUMOR, INC., SHALL, AT ITS EXPENSE, DELIVER THE REPAIRED OR NEW PART(S) TO THE JOB SITE. HOWEVER, DUMOR, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING LABOR OR INCURRING THE COST OF LABOR TO REMOVE THE DEFECTIVE PART(S) AND INSTALL THE REPAIRED OR NEW PART(S). ALL REPLACEMENT PARTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR THE BALANCE OF THE ORIGINAL WARRANTY PERIOD.

THE WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRODUCTS HAVE BEEN ASSEMBLED AND INSTALLED PER DUMOR, INC., STANDARD INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH EACH SHIPMENT AND IF THE PRODUCTS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND INSPECTED ANNUALLY. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER CLAIMS FOR ITEMS HAVING BEEN SUBJECTED TO MISUSE, NEGLECT, ACCIDENT, VANDALISM OR THAT HAVE BEEN MODIFIED, ALTERED OR REPAIRED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN DUMOR, INC.; ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE; OR OTHERS DESIGNATED BY DUMOR, INC., TO MODIFY, ALTER, OR REPAIR THE PRODUCT.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER COSMETIC ITEMS, NOR DOES IT COVER CLAIMS DUE TO CHECKING, SPLITTING AND WARPING, WHICH ARE NATURAL TENDENCIES OF WOOD PRODUCTS.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS. IN ADDITION, NO OTHER WARRANTY, ORAL, WRITTEN OR IMPLIED, MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE WARRANTY STATED ABOVE. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, DUMOR, INC., SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. ALL CLAIMS MADE UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY MUST BE RECEIVED IN WRITING ALONG WITH A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE.

CLAIMS MUST BE SENT TO DUMOR, INC., ATTENTION CUSTOMER SERVICE, P. O. BOX 142, MIFFLINTOWN, PA 17059-0142.

GEG/WARR-STD 4/16



## **Porter Corp Limited Warranty and Limitations**

Porter Corp provides a 10-year pro-rated limited warranty from shipping date with the following limitations. Porter Corp limits its warranty to the supply of materials that will assemble according to sealed engineered drawings and installation instructions, and can be assembled with normal expertise and with tools required and found in the construction trades. It is expressly understood that Porter Corp's liability be limited to repair or replacement of nonconforming material at time of delivery.

Porter Corp does not warrant product for defects caused by erection, harsh site conditions, lack of maintenance, and/or other conditions beyond Porter Corp's control. Porter Corp will not be held responsible for any materials that were not properly stored prior to installation. Porter Corp reserves the right to void the limited warranty if it not installed per the installation instructions and/or unauthorized modifications.

Porter Corp shall not be held liable for field alterations. Porter Corp shall only be liable for meeting the building code indicated on the sealed engineered drawings.

Any replacement part under warranty is warranted for the remaining original warranty period or six (6) months, whichever is longer.

Under certain conditions (snow, wind, and the like), Fabric tops may be required to be taken down. The sealed engineered drawings and installation instructions will need to be referenced for design parameters. Porter Corp shall not be responsible to cover damage caused by failure to remove the top as required.

This Limited Warranty supersedes all other warranties expressed or implied.

The warranty on items not manufactured by Porter Corp (i.e. metal roofing, shingles, wood shelters, fabric and thread as applicable), will be as passed through Porter Corp's supplier as per their warranty; contact Customer Service for this Supplier Warranty.

This Limited Warranty is conditional upon payment in full to Porter Corp within terms. Liability under this Warranty is limited in that it shall not exceed the original sales price of the components as supplied by Porter Corp.



## Poli-5000 Paint System 10 Year Limited Warranty for Structural Steel Shelters

This limited warranty is for the factory applied Poli-5000 powder coating. Poli-5000 powder coat paint system by Porter Corp of Holland, Michigan has been applied to steel entirely as an 'in-house' process. Poli-5000 finish has been applied over hot rolled structural steel parts and has been tested to meet or exceed the ASTM Standards illustrated in Figure 1.

This pro-rated limited 10 year warranty is intended to define the obligations and limitations of the purchaser as well as the obligations and limitations of the supplier. This limited warranty is only valid if Porter Corp has been paid in full for the cost of the shelter.

Damage occurring from shipping, erection, vandalism, accidents, or field modifications will require field touch-up immediately and periodically thereafter, which is not covered in this limited warranty.

Exposed nuts and bolts will either be supplied with a light plating or powder coating. It is the responsibility of the contractor to paint and/or touch up the nuts and bolts after erection and these must be maintained by the customer.

The 10-year limited warranty will exclude buildings erected at sites where salt air, corrosive environment, high humidity or sprinkler systems come in contact with the shelter.

Failure to maintain finish system with annual touch-up and documented maintenance procedures will void the limited warranty.

Not covered by this limited warranty are acute angles, end plates, and other accessories that are prone to minor defects on occasions and will require touch-up by owner.

Failure of the coating will be defined when at least 8% of the total coated surface has significant loss of performance or appearance characteristics when compared to the original finish. Rust stains from roof trim, screws, and screw holes do not constitute a failure.

If a claim is made for paint failure a complete document must be provided by the owner. If a site visit is required by Porter Corp the travel expenses will be covered by the customer prior to travel taking place. However, should the failure be determined to be under the limited warranty the customer will be reimbursed for these expenses.

In the case of a failed paint system, Porter Corp will repaint the structure with its best in-house system providing that the owner dismantles the structure and returns it to Porter Corp. Porter Corp will refinish the structure and ship it back to job site at their expense. The refinishing will not extend the original warranty of the paint system. The owner is responsible for erecting the building at their expense. As an alternative, Porter Corp will pay customer up to the cost of the original paint system on a pro-rated basis for time left of the 10 year limited warranty.



## Poli-5000 Finish System Performance and Specifications Figure 1

Test Description	Test Method	Test Method Poli-5000 Results	
Salt Spray Resistance	ASTM B 117/ ASTM D 1654 Method 2 (scraping)	10,000 hours, no creep from scribe line, rating of 10	
Humidity	ASTM D2247-02	5,000 hours with no loss of adhesion or blistering	
Light UV/ Resistance	ASTM G154-04 2000 hours exposure. Alternate cycles (4 hours UVC and 4 hours condensation)	a) No chalking b) 75% color retention c) Color variation- maximum 3.0 E variation CIE formula (before and after 2,000 hours exposure)	
Stain Resistance	ASTM D1308-02e1 24 hours exposure with 10% concentration	No stain from following: Mustard, Tannic Acid, Catsup, Citric Acid, Coffee, Tartaric Acid, Pepsi Cola, Beer, Oleic Acid, Lactic Acid, Orange Juice	
Scratch Resistance	Hoffman Scratch Hardness Tester	No substrate appearance with 1,000 gram load	
Adhesion	ASTM D3359-02	ASTM Class 4B rating or better	
Resistance Impact	ASTM D2794-93	10 in-lbs. w/o cracking	
Hardness	ASTM D3363-92a	2H min-no indentation	
Flexibility	ASTM D522-93a	1/8" no cracking/loss of adhesion at bend	
Abrasion	Abrasion Taber abraser CS10 Wheel (1,000 mg load) 14 mg. max weight loss per Solvent Resistance 50+ MEK rubs Minimal to no dulling or color		
Solvent Resistance			



## WARRANTY INFORMATION

## Statement of Limited Warranty for USA SHADE Products

- 1. The structural integrity of all supplied steel is warranted for ten years.
- If assembly is provided by the Company, workmanship covering the labor for the removal, assembly, and cost of shipping will be covered for one year.
- 3. All steel surface finishes are warranted for one year.
- 4. Shadesure™, Colourshade ® FR, Extreme 32™, Commercial 95™, SaFRshade™ and Monotec 370™ fabrics all carry a ten year limited manufacturer's warranty against failure from significant fading, deterioration, breakdown, outdoor heat, cold, or discoloration. Should the fabric need to be replaced under the warranty, the Company will manufacture and ship a new replacement fabric at no charge for the first six years, thereafter pro-rated at 20% per year over the remaining four years. The following are exceptions to the preceding warranty terms:
  - Shadesure<sup>™</sup> fabrics in Red, Yellow, Atomic Orange, Electric Purple, Zesty Lime, Cinnamon, Olive, and Mulberry carry a five year pro-rated warranty;
  - Fabrics attached to Coolbrella structures carry a three year warranty;

- Individual fabric tops measuring greater than 40' in length are covered by a non-prorated five year warranty;
- Precontraint 502<sup>™</sup> waterproof material is subject to an eight year pro-rated warranty
- 5. Sewing thread is warranted for ten years.

## General Limited Warranty Terms and Conditions

- These limited warranties are effective from the date of sale, or, if
  assembly is provided by the Company, upon receipt by Company from
  Purchaser of a completed and signed "Customer Checklist and Sign-off"
  form.
- In its sole discretion, the Company will repair and/or replace defective structures, products, or workmanship, or refund that portion of the price related to the defective product, labor, or service rendered
- The Company reserves the right, in cases where certain fabric colors have been discontinued, to offer the Purchaser or Owner a choice of available alternative colors to replace the warranted fabric. The Company does not warranty that any particular color will be available for any period of time, and reserves the right to discontinue any color for any reason, without recourse by the Purchaser or Owner of the discontinued fabric color.
- Should the Purchaser or Owner sell the structures to another party, the
  warranty cannot be transferred to the new owner without a complete
  and thorough on-site inspection performed by a Company
  representative. Please contact the company at warranty@usa-

## shade.com for more details.

- All warranty claims covering Company-supplied structures, products, and services must be submitted by Purchaser or Owner in writing to the Company within thirty days from the date of discovery of the alleged defect, and must include a detailed description and photographs of the alleged defect or problem. Warranty claims should be submitted by email to: <a href="mailto:warranty@usa-shade.com">warranty@usa-shade.com</a>.
- Purchaser or Owner agrees that venue for any court action to enforce these limited warranties shall be in the City or County of Dallas in the State of Texas, USA.
- These limited warranties are void if:
  - the supplied structures, products, services and/or labor are not paid for in full;
  - the structures are not assembled in strict compliance with USA SHADE specifications;
  - any changes, modifications, additions, or attachments are made to the structures in any way, without prior written approval from the Company— specifically, no signs, objects, fans, light fixtures, etc. may be hung from the structures, unless specifically engineered by the Company.
- These limited warranties do not cover defects and/or damages caused by:
  - normal wear and tear;
  - misuse, willful, or intentional damage, vandalism, contact with chemicals, cuts, or Acts of God (i.e. tornado, hurricane,

micro/macros burst, earthquake, wildfires, etc.);

- ice, snow, or wind loads in excess of the designed load parameters engineered for the supplied structures;
- use, maintenance, neglect, repair and/or service inconsistent with the Company's written care and maintenance instructions, provided with the order.
- The limited warranties explicitly exclude:
  - workmanship related to assembly not provided by the Company or its agents;
  - fabric curtains, valances, and flat vertical panels;
  - fabric canopies installed on structures that were not engineered and originally supplied by the Company.
- THE COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, LIQUIDATED, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR ANY LOSS OF REVENUE, PROFIT, USE OR GOODWILL, WHETHER BASED UPON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, ARISING OUT OF A BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, USE, OPERATION OR REPAIR OF ANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE. IN NO EVENT WILL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY AMOUNT GREATER THAN THE PURCHASE PRICE FOR ANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY.
- THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY FOR THE COMPANY'S PRODUCTS AND SERVICES, AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN LAW OR IN FACT. SELLER
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, AND ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES ARISING OUT OF COURSE OF DEALING OR
PERFORMANCE OR TRADE USAGE. PURCHASER, BY
ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, WAIVES
ANY RIGHTS IT WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE TO CLAIM OR
ASSERT THAT THIS LIMITED WARRANTY FAILS OF ITS
ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.

Colourshade ® and Extreme 32<sup>™</sup> are registered trademarks of Multiknit Pty. Ltd.

Commercial 95<sup>™</sup> and SaFRshade<sup>™</sup> are registered trademarks of Gale Pacific USA Inc.

Monotec 370<sup>™</sup> is a registered trademark of PRO-KNIT Industries Pty. Ltd.

Precontraint 502<sup>™</sup> is a registered trademark of Serge Ferrari North America, Inc.



## ForeverLawn Playground Grass and SafetyFoam Pro Ten-Year Limited Warranty & Closed Loop Warranty System

Warranty Date: 2019 (Warranty not valid until registered)

The ForeverLawn® Ten-Year Limited Warranty is part of our Closed Loop Warranty System, which registers your ForeverLawn Playground Grass™ and SafetyFoam Pro™ purchase and ensures premium service over the life of the products. Registration of your Playground Grass purchase connects the product with the address of installation or use and connects you, the warranty holder, directly with the warranty provider–ForeverLawn Inc.

ForeverLawn Inc. warrants that your ForeverLawn products will be free from defects in materials for a period of ten (10) years from the original purchase date. Additionally, ForeverLawn Inc. warrants against excessive or premature wear (stipulated as more than 20% decrease in pile height defined by the specifications sheet), ultraviolet degradation, and padding material breakdown.

### Transferability:

Upon registration, the warranty is connected to the address of use or installation and becomes transferable to a new owner of the property. Because the Closed Loop Warranty System links the ForeverLawn purchase to an address, notification of a change in ownership is not required; however if you would like to update the owner contact information in our Closed Loop Warranty System, you can do so by e-mailing us at warranty@foreverlawn.com.

### What is not covered:

- Damage from misuse or abuse of the product or vandalism.
- Damage from external sources including but not limited to, flames or heat from barbeque grills or vehicle or equipment exhaust.
- Damage caused by magnified light sources including window reflection or other light magnifying or reflective objects.
- Damage caused by vehicles or heavy equipment driving on the products and damaging the turf and/or the SafetyFoam Pro performance characteristics.
- Damage or excessive wear under fast spinning equipment and or swings.
- Normal wear and tear including but not limited to, laying down or compression of fibers, discoloration due to residue build up on the fibers.
- Conditions arising from a change in site condition such as shifting earth or nearby structures.
- Acts of God, such as but not limited to fire, flood, and lightning damage.
- Installation related issues.

## Installation costs and coverage:

- ForeverLawn Inc. accepts no responsibility nor implies any warranty for installation associated with its products. Likewise, the authorized ForeverLawn dealer or installer shall not be held responsible for product defects or failures of the ForeverLawn products nor associated installation costs. ForeverLawn Inc. may replace product, but will not be held responsible for installation costs.
- Any installation warranty and or installation cost associated with replacement of warrantied products is the sole discretion of the local dealer or installer.

### What you must do:

- Identify problem area with photographs and documentation.
- Contact ForeverLawn Inc. via telephone (866.992.7876), e-mail (warranty@foreverlawn.com), or fax (866.212.1925) with description and documentation of issue. Include in this: contact name, contact information, and address of installation.

## What we will do:

• ForeverLawn Inc., upon determination of the applicable warranty coverage, will at a mutually agreeable time, repair or provide replacement for the defective product or component at a cost to the purchaser/owner based on the following table. The "price" is the price of the defective product or component at the time the warranty claim is made, or the price of a comparable product or component if the original product or component is no longer in production.





## ForeverLawn Playground Grass and SafetyFoam Pro Ten-Year Limited Warranty & Closed Loop Warranty System

Warranty Date: 2019 (Warranty not valid until registered)

Months after original purchase date purchaser/owner's cost:

Months After Original Purchase Date	Purchaser/Owner's Cost
0-12 months	No cost
13-24 months	No cost
25-36 months	30% of replacement price
37-48 months	40% of replacement price
49-60 months	50% of replacement price
61-72 months	60% of replacement price
73-84 months	65% of replacement price
85-96 months	70% of replacement price
97-108 months	75% of replacement price
109-120 months	80% of replacement price

### Limitations:

- Your exclusive remedy, IN LIEU OF ALL INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING FOR NEGLIGENCE, is limited to repair or replacement of any product or component deemed to be defective under the terms and conditions stated above. ForeverLawn Inc. will bear no other damages or expenses.
- Repair or replacement of a product or component under the terms of this limited warranty in no way lengthens the original limited warranty period.
- SafetyFoam Pro should not be exposed to direct sunlight for more than 10 days during installation; doing so will nullify the warranty.
- Outside the terms and conditions specifically outlined herein, ForeverLawn Inc. does not make any representations or warranties, whether written or oral, statutory, express or implied, including without limitation, any warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose. ForeverLawn Inc. disclaims any liability for any special, incidental, or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever.

Outside the terms and conditions specifically outlined herein, ForeverLawn Inc. does not make any representations or warranties, whether written or oral, statutory, express or implied, including without limitation, any warranty of merchantability, or of fitness for a particular purpose, or any representations that Playground Grass or SafetyFoam Pro will prevent injury. ForeverLawn Inc. disclaims any liability for any special, incidental, or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever.





Sample Warranty

Project Name: Main Street USA Playground

Owner:

Location:

City and State: Anytown, USA

Date Installation Completed:

Contractor:

Vitriturf warrants to the owner of the project name described above, subject to the conditions, and limitations stated herein, as follows:

That the Vitriturf System will not lose its bond from approved substrates and that the system will be fade-resistant so long as surface integrity is maintained; and that the system will not crack as a result of normal weather conditions and normal traffic pattern use. This warranty does not cover defects or damage caused by failure of the substrate, vandalism or misuse of the system. This system was developed to provide a resilient monolithic cushioned surface. Any other use of this system not explicitly authorized in writing by the company will not be warranted in any manner whatsoever.

The foregoing warranty shall continue for a period of (based on specification) year(s) commencing with the date of completion of the above stated system. In order to mitigate any warranty defects the owner, within the warranty period, must provide Vitriturf with written notice of any such defects within thirty (30) days of discovery.

The foregoing warranty does not cover defects of damage caused by: (1) structural or design defects; (2) misuse, vandalism, civil disobedience, acts of war; (3) acts of God, including lightning, hurricanes, tornados, earthquakes, fumes, flood, chemical fumes or foreign substances in the atmosphere or by other unusual natural occurrences. The obligations contained hereindo not cover any material used on the system which was not supplied by Vitriturf unless specifically identified above.

Any claim of defect in material in the system must be made in writing to Vitriturf as set forth above within the warranty period. This warranty will not cover damage resulting from the application, repair or subsequent work on the surface without written notice from Vitriturf of the methods and materials to be used and the party who will apply those materials. During the term of the warranty, Vitriturf, its agents, employees, and assigns shall have the right to inspect the system during business hours. If Vitriturf or its agents have not been paid by the contractor or owner for this project, the warranty will be null and void due to lack of consideration; however should payment be made in full with all associated late fees and collection fees and costs, the warranty will remain as previously stated from the date of completion.

## APPENDIX B BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

District of Manatee County Purchasing Department 215 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, FL 34205

The Bidder acknowledges that he has read, understands and agrees to the terms and conditions stated in the Instructions to Bidders contained in this bid.

PURCHASES BY OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES - With the consent and agreement of the successful bidder(s), purchases may be made under this bid by other governmental agencies within the State of Florida. Such purchases shall be governed by the same terms and conditions as stated herein.

The Bidder further declares that he has examined the requirements and specifications for the materials to be furnished and has read all special provisions listed therein prior to the opening of bids.

The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the School District of Manatee County, in the form of contract specified, to deliver the materials/services listed, at the prices set forth, F.O.B. Destination, School Warehouse, One Matzke Way, Bradenton, Florida, 34208.

<u>WARRANTY</u> : Materials/Services are guaranteed ag for a period of <u>one year</u>	gainst defects in materials and workmanship
Print Name: Nathan Almon	
Signature:	Date: <u>7-10-2020</u>

## APPENDIX C BIDDER'S EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS

In providing responses to the following questions, if Bidder answers 'Yes' to any of the questions below, then describe the circumstances, current status, and ultimate disposition of each matter using a separate page attached to this document.

1.	Years in business under present name: 30 Years performing work specialty: 30
	Licenses currently valid and inforce: See attached
2.	Bidder's Representative Provide the following information for the representative assigned to this contract. Representative will assist in the overall coordination of services to include but not be limited to quoting projects and resolving issues with invoices, etc.:
	Name: Scott Brushwood Phone #: 727.539.8457 Cell #: 813.294.7325
	Email: scott@repservices.com
3.	Has Bidder been declared in default of any contract? ☐Yes ☐No
4.	Has Bidder ever forfeited on any performance bond payment issued by a Surety company on any contract?    OYes   No
5.	Has an uncompleted Contract been assigned by Bidder's Surety company on any payment of performance bond issued to Bidder arising from its failure to fully discharge all contractual obligations there under?   OYes  No
6.	Within the past three (3) years, has Bidder filed for reorganization, protection from creditors, or dissolution under the bankruptcy statutes?
7.	Is Bidder now the subject of any litigation in which an adverse decision might result in a material change
	in Bidder's financial position or future viability? ☐Yes ☐No
8.	Is Bidder currently involved in any state of a fact-finding, negotiations, or resistance to a merger, friendly acquisition or hostile take-over, either as a target or as a pursuer?   No

9. Has Bidder been approved by Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services prior to award? If so, please provide a copy of your approval letter prior to award. No

10.	References: Provide three references from agencies to which Bidder has provided goods or services to in the past two (2) years. At least one reference should be a public school system.
	Reference # 1
	Organization Name: Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Telephone #: 561-963-6782
	Contact Name: Bob Hamilton Director of Park Development E-mail Address: Rhamilton@pbcgov.org
	Scope of Work Provided: Provide and install playground equipment
	Project Dollar Value: \$48,000 Present Contract Status: N/A
	Contract Dates: 2020
	Reference # 2
	Organization Name: City of Plant City Telephone #: 813-659-4200 x4303
	Contact Name: Jack HollandE-mail Address: jholland@plantcitygov.com
	Scope of Work Provided: _Provide and install playground equipment, shade structures, and site furnishings
	Project Dollar Value: \$85,000 Present Contract Status: N/A
	Contract Dates: 2020
	Reference # 3
	Organization Name: City of St. Petersburg Telephone #: 727-893-7022
	Contact Name: Sue TegardenE-mail Address: Susan.Tegarden@stpete.org
	Scope of Work Provided: Provide and install playground equipment, shade structures, and site furnishings
	Project Dollar Value: \$50,000 Present Contract Status: N/A
	Contract Dates: 2020
	e School District of Manatee County is authorized to check our company's previous formance and contact references.

## **BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT**

CITY OF LONGWOOD 175 W WARREN AVE LONGWOOD, FL 32750

2019-2020

Phone: (407)260-3442 http://www.longwoodfl.org

Receipt #: 20-01864 Effective Date: 10/01/19 Issued Date: 10/17/19 Expiration Date: 09/30/20



License Type: CONTRACTOR/11 TO 20 EMP

DED SERVICES INC

Business Name: REP SERVICES, INC. Business Location: 165 W JESSUP AVE

NATHAN ALMON 165 W JESSUP AVE LONGWOOD, FL 32750 SEAL SEAL FINANCE DIRECTOR:

RECEIPT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED AT BUSINESS LOCATION.



Halsey Beshears, Secretary

## **DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** STATE OF FLORIDA

# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

## PITTS, JOHNNY JAMES

REP SERVICES, INC. 581 TECHNOLOGY PARK SUITE 1009 LAKE MARY FL 32746-7127

**LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1508223** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



## Johnny Pitts Construction, Inc. This Certificate Approves

As having met the high standards necessary to become a

## Certified Installer

of equipment manufactured by Landscape Structures Inc.

Calendar Years 2020-2023

Date

Official Validation

Landscape Structures Inc., 601 7th Street South, Delano, MN 55328 USA





# This Certificate Approves

# Johnny Pitts Construction, Inc.

As having met the high standards necessary, and is endorsed to install

## SKYWAYS SHADE PRODUCTS

manufactured by Landscape Structures Inc.

Endorsed Through 2025

tes

Official Validation

Landscape Structures Inc., 601 7th Street South, Delano, MN 55328 USA

# Anstaller Certification



Porter Corp. certifies that

## **Johnny Pitts**

Has completed the manufacturer's installation training for

Poligon Installation

Basic level Factory Training, providing an overview of recommended installation techniques, procedures and best practices associated with the installation of Poligon Shelters.

There is no expressed or implied performance warrantee by Porter Corp with attendees of

Certificate Valid Through: February 27th 2024

Design & Installation Support Supervisor Raley Lund,





## **DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** STATE OF FLORIDA

# CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

## BOSGRAAF, GERALD ANTHONY

AL BOSGRAAF & SONS INC 240 REBEL RUN OSTEEN FL 32764-9335

**LICENSE NUMBER: CBC057959** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2020** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



## Chis Certificate Approves Al Bosgraaf & Sons

As having met the high standards necessary to become a

## Certified Installer

of equipment manufactured by Landscape Structures Inc.

Calendar Years 2020-2023

Date

Official Validation

Landscape Structures Inc., 601 7th Street South, Delano, MN 55328 USA





## This Certificate Approves Al Bosgraaf and Sons

As having met the high standards necessary, and is endorsed to install

## SKYWAYS® SHADE PRODUCTS

manufactured by Landscape Structures Inc.

Endorsed Through 2020

tes

Official Validation

Landscape Structures Inc., 601 7th Street South, Delano, MN 55328 USA

# Anstaller Certification



Porter Corp. certifies that

## **Gerald Bosgraaf**

Has completed the manufacturer's installation training for

Poligon Installation

Basic level Factory Training, providing an overview of recommended installation techniques, procedures and best practices associated with the installation of Poligon Shelters.

There is no expressed or implied performance warrantee by Porter Corp with attendees of

Certificate Valid Through: February 27th 2024



Design & Installation Support Supervisor Raley Lund,

## APPENDIX D

## BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

If Bidder's principal place of business is outside of the state of Florida, write Bidder's name and political subdivision (county or municipality) where Bidder's principal place of business is located.

Name of Bidder: Rep Services, Inc.
Bidder's principal place of business (County and State): Seminole County, Florida
Pursuant to Section 287.084(2), F.S., "a vendor whose principal place of business is outside this state must accompany any written bid, proposal or reply documents with a written opinion of an attorney at law licensed to practice law in that foreign state, as to the preferences, if any or none, granted by the law of that state, or political subdivision, to its own business entities whose principal places of business are in that foreign state in the letting of any or all public contracts."
The Attorney for an Out of State Bidder shall complete the following:
Legal Opinion Regarding State Bidding Preferences
Bidder's principal place of business is in the State ofand it is my legal opinion that the laws of that stat do not grant a preference in the letting of any or all public contracts to business entities whose principal places obusiness are in that state.  Or
Bidder's principal place of business is in the State ofand it is my legal opinion that the laws of that state grant the following preference(s) in the letting of any or all public contracts to business entities whose principal places of business are in that state. (Please describe applicable preference(s) and identify applicable state laws):
Legal Opinion Regarding Political Subdivision Preference
Bidder's principal place of business is in the political subdivision of and it is my legal opinion that the law of that political subdivision do not grant a preference in the letting of any or all public contracts to business entitie whose principal places of business are in that state.  Or
Bidder's principal place of business is in the political subdivision ofand it is my legal opinion that the law of that political subdivision <i>grant the following preference(s)</i> in the letting of any or all public contracts to busines entities whose principal places of business are in that state. (Please describe applicable preference(s) and identif applicable state laws:
Signature of out of state Bidder's attorney:
Printed name of out of state Bidder's attorney:
Address of out of state Bidder's attorney:
Telephone number of out of state Bidder's attorney:
Email of out of state Bidder's attorney:
Attornov's stato(s) of har admission:

## APPENDIX E BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL QUALIFICATION

The following questions are presented to evaluate a Bidder's financial ability, capacity and/or resources to acquire and maintain the required staffing for this Contract. If Bidder answers 'Yes' to any of the questions below, then Bidder shall describe the circumstances, current status, and ultimate disposition of each matter using a separate page and attach it to this document.

- 1. Has Bidder been declared in default of any contract? 

  Yes 

  No

- 5. Is Bidder now the subject of any litigation in which an adverse decision might result in a material change in Bidder's financial position or future viability? 

  No

License Sanctions: List any regulatory or license agency sanctions. The School Board needs a background check on Bidder with all state and regulatory agency
None
Bidder must provide the name and address of all persons or entities serving or intend
Bidder must provide the name and address of all persons or entities serving or intend to serve as principals in Bidder's firm. J.T. Almon - 671 Brookside Road Maitland FL 32751
to serve as principals in Bidder's firm.

Rep Services, Inc.	
Corporate Name of Bidder (Typed)	
Kath bast 7/1/	20
Authorized Representative's Signature	Date

## APPENDIX F DRUG FREE WORK PLACE CERTIFICATION

I hereby swear or affirm that this company has established a drug-free work place program by completing the following requirements:

- 1) Published a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the work place and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2) Informed employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the work place, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free work place, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) Given each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), notified the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the work place no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5) Imposed a sanction on or required the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6) Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free work place through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, requirement	I certify that this	firm complies	fully with th	ne above
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official				
Nathan Almon President				
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official				
7-10-2020				
Date				

## APPENDIX G FEDERAL DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

## CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION - LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 7 CFR Part 3017, Section 3017.510, Participants responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part IV of the January 30, 1989, Federal Register (pages 4722-4733)

## \*\*\* BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE \*\*\*

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

1000
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
Nathan Almon President
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
7-10-2020
Date"

Form AD-1048 (1/92)

## APPENDIX H SCRUTINIZED COMPANY CERTIFICATION

I hereby swear and affirm that as if the date below this company is not listed on a Scrutinized Companies list created pursuant to 215.4725, 215.473, or 287.135, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to 287.135, Florida Statutes I further affirm that:

- 1. This company is not participating in a boycott of Israel such that is not refusing to deal, terminating business activities, or taking other actions to limit commercial relations with Israel, or persons or entities doing business in Israel or in Israeli-controlled territories, in a discriminatory manner.
- 2. This Company does not appear on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List where the State Board of Administration has established the following criteria:
  - a. Have a material business relationship with the government of Sudan or a governmentcreated project involving oil related, mineral extraction, or power generation activities, or
  - b. Have a material business relationship involving the supply of military equipment, or
  - c. Impart minimal benefit to disadvantaged citizens that are typically located in the geographic periphery of Sudan, or
  - d. Have been complicit in the genocidal campaign in Darfur.
- 3. This Company does not appear on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List where the State Board of Administration has established the following criteria:
  - a. Have a material business relationship with the government of Iran or a government-created project involving oil related or mineral extraction activities, or
  - b. Have made material investments with the effect of significantly enhancing Iran 's petroleum sector.
- 4. This Company is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
Nathan Almon President
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
7-10-2020
Date"

The scrutinized company list is maintained by the State Board of Administration and available at <a href="http://www.sbafla.com/">http://www.sbafla.com/</a>

## APPENDIX I BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended) CERTIFICATION

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient."

APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements (To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding \$100,000).

The undersigned [Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or Current as of 1-9-17 11 cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure. The Contractor, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this
LO O L
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official
Nathan Almon President
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
7-10-2020
Date

10

## APPENDIX J ANTI-DISCRIMINATION AMENDEMENT

The Proposer agrees to comply with the provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, The Civil Rights Act of 1964, and The Americans with Disabilities Act, Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Section 1000.05, Florida Statutes, and The Pregnancy Discrimination Act. Said Proposer further agrees not to discriminate on the basis of race, sex, national origin, religion, handicap, age or marital status.

BUSINESS/COMPANY NAME:	Rep Services, Inc.	
MAILING ADDRESS:	165 W Jessup Ave	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:	Longwood, FL 32750-4146	
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	407.831.9658	DATE <u>7-10-20</u>
FAX NUMBER:	866.232.8532	
*SIGNATURE:	Nothal	
NAME AND TITLE: (Typed)	Nathan Almon	
EMAIL ADDRESS:	nathan@repservice	

Form (Rev. October 2018)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

## Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

		(as shown on your income ervices, <b>Inc</b> .	tax return). Name is red	quired on this line; do n	ot leave this line blank.						
		ess name/disregarded enti	ty name, if different fron	n above							
8	3 Check	appropriate box for feder	al tax classification of th	ne person whose name i	s entered on line 1. Ch	eck only	one of the	4 Exemptions	(codes	apply	only to
page		ng seven boxes.		_				certain entities	s, not inc	dividua	
e. ns on		vidual/sole proprietor or gle-member LLC	☐ C Corporation	S Corporation	☐ Partnership	∐ Tru	ust/estate	Exempt payee	code (if	any)	
ફ	Lim	ited liability company. Ent	er the tax classification	(C=C corporation, S=S	corporation, P=Partne	rship) ▶ _					
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	LLC and	te: Check the appropriate  if the LLC is classified as  ther LLC that is <b>not</b> disrect  isregarded from the owne	s a single-member LLC t garded from the owner f	that is disregarded from or U.S. federal tax purp	the owner unless the oses. Otherwise, a sing	owner of t gle-memb	the LLC is	Exemption fro code (if any)	m FATC	A repo	rting
ecii	☐ Oth	er (see instructions)						(Applies to account	maintained	d outside	the U.S.)
Sp	5 Addres	ss (number, street, and ap	t. or suite no.) See instru	uctions.		Reques	ter's name a	and address (op	tional)		
See		st Jessup Avenue									
	''	tate, and ZIP code									
		ood, FL 32750-4146									
	7 List ac	count number(s) here (opt	ional)								
Par	t	Taxpayer Identifi	cation Number	(TIN)							
Enter	your T <b>I</b> N	in the appropriate box.	The TIN provided m	ust match the name			Social sec	curity number			
reside entitie	ent alien, s es, it is yo	ding. For individuals, t sole proprietor, or disre ur employer identificati	egarded entity, see th	e instructions for Pa	rt I, later. For other	et a					
TIN, la		count is in more than o	ne name, see the ins	tructions for line 1 A	lso see What Name		Or Employer	identification	number		$\neg$
		e the Requester for gu			iso see what ivallie	anu	5 9	- 2 9 7	8 5	0	7
Par	t II	Certification						1 1 1			
Under	penalties	s of perjury, I certify tha	at:								
2. I an Ser	n not sub <sub>.</sub> vice ( <b>I</b> RS)	shown on this form is i ject to backup withholo that I am subject to ba bject to backup withho	ding because: (a) <b>I</b> an ackup withholding as	n exempt from backı	ıp withholding, or (b	) I have i	not been n	otified by the	Interna		
	•	itizen or other U.S. per	•	and							
		code(s) entered on this	,		rom FATCA reportir	ng is con	rect.				
you ha	ave failed <sup>.</sup> sition or al	structions. You must come to report all interest and pandonment of secured est and dividends, you a	dividends on your tax property, cancellation	return. For real estat of debt, contribution	e transactions, item 2 s to an individual retir	2 does no rement a	ot apply. For	or mortgage in t (IRA), and ge	erest pa nerally,	aid, payme	ents
Sign Here	0.9.	nature of	Wast			Date ►	3/10/20	)			

## **General Instructions**

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

**Future developments.** For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to <a href="https://www.irs.gov/FormW9">www.irs.gov/FormW9</a>.

## **Purpose of Form**

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- $\bullet$  Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)
- Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)
- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/30/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER	407-629-4825	CONTACT Peter Katauskas					
Alexander Insurance Agency 541 S. Orlando Ave., Suite 206		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 407-629-4825	FAX (A/C, No): 407-629-5	5407			
Maitland, FL 32751		E-MAIL ADDRESS: pkatauskas@alexfinancial.com					
Peter Katauskas		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#			
		INSURER A: Hartford Insurance Co of SE	382	261			
INSURED		INSURER B : Sentinel Ins. Co., LTD		000			
INSURED Rep Services, Inc. 165 W. Jessup Avenue		INSURER C: Travelers Indemnity Co of Amer		666			
Longwood,, FL 32750		INSURER D : Evanston Insurance Company		378			
		INSURER E : Lloyd's					
		INSURER F:					

COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:** 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS		
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			21SBABK3355	08/01/2019	08/01/2020	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	500,000
	Х	Business Owners						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	see below
		OTHER:							\$	
В	AUT	FOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	Χ	ANY AUTO			21UECHV0794	08/01/2019	08/01/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	Х	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		/NOTOG GIVE!							\$	
D	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			MKLV3EUL101218	08/01/2019	08/01/2020	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$	
С	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY	DDODDIETOD/DADTNED/EVECUTIVE	<b>.</b>		UB-3J747620	08/01/2019	08/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mar	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Pro	ducts & C/Ops			MKLV3PBC000383	08/01/2019	08/01/2020	Occ/Agg		\$1m/\$2M
E	E&(	O RETRO 4/26/17			ANE1939938	04/26/2019	08/01/2020	Claim/Agg		\$1M/\$1M

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Blanket Additional Insured, Waiver of Subrogation, Primary&Non-Contributory

Personal & Advertising Injury, Host Liquor Legal, Fire Legal, Broad Form Property Damage,Incidental Medical Malpractice.
PROJECT 3152 Park & Playground Equip, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR The School District of Manatee County, 215 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
	MANATEC	

**Manatee County Purchasing Dept** School District of Manatee Co **Profesional Support Center** 2501 63rd Ave. East Bradenton, FL 34203

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

**REPSE-1 MANATEC** PAGE 2 **NOTEPAD**: HOLDER CODE INSURED'S NAME Rep Services, Inc. OP ID: VAJE Date 07/30/2019 ADDITIONAL INSURED: The School District of Manatee County shall be named as an additional insured on all policies.